
What do these 
programs do?
Community Programs help 
create and maintain strong, 
vibrant rural communities 
through investments in 
essential public services and 
infrastructure projects. 

Who may apply for 
these programs?
Eligible applicants include: 

•	Public bodies

•	Nonprofits 

•	Federally-recognized tribes

Population limits vary by 
program. 

Complete details for USDA’s 
Community Facilities and Water 
and Wastewater programs are 
available online at 
www.rd.usda.gov/ca or 
contact one of  our staff  near 
you.

USDA is an equal opportunity 
provider, employer and lender.
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Community Programs California Contacts

Del Norte, Siskiyou & Trinity  
Kevin DeMers, Yreka 
kevin.demers@usda.gov | (530) 572-3126 

Lassen, Modoc, Plumas, Shasta & 
Tehama
Mike Colbert, Alturas 
mike.colbert@usda.gov 
(530) 233-4137 ext.112

Humboldt, Lake, Marin, Mendocino, 
Napa & Sonoma
Reef  Atwell-Smith, Santa Rosa 
reef.atwellsmith@usda.gov 
(707) 536-0246

Quinn Donovan, Santa Rosa 
quinn.donovan@usda.gov 
(707) 536-0248 

Butte, Colusa, Glenn & Sutter
Colleen Crowden, Davis 
colleen.crowden@usda.gov 
(530) 792-5833

Yuba
Robin Yasso, Auburn 
robin.yasso@usda.gov | (530) 217-6241

El Dorado, Nevada, Placer & Sierra 
Michael Vukas, Davis 
michael.vukas@usda.gov 
(530) 792-5824

Sacramento, San Joaquin, Solano 
& Yolo
Lantenna “Tenna” Hungate, Davis 
tenna.hungate@usda.gov 
(530) 792-5815 

 

Alpine, Amador, Calaveras, Mono & 
Stanislaus
Tonja Galentine, Modesto 
tonja.galentine@usda.gov  
(209) 287-3626 

Fresno, Madera, Mariposa, Merced 
& Tuolumne 
Sally Tripp, Fresno 
sally.tripp@usda.gov | (559) 490-8029 

Antonio Ybarra, Fresno 
antonio.ybarra@usda.gov 
(559) 490-8035 

Alameda, Contra Costa, Monterey, 
San Benito, San Mateo, Santa Clara 
& Santa Cruz 
Esther De La Cruz, Salinas  
esther.delacruz@usda.gov 
(831) 975-7736 

Kings & Tulare 
Lisa Butler, Visalia 
lisa.butler@usda.gov | (559) 754-3146

Kern, Inyo, San Luis Obispo, Santa 
Barbara & Ventura 
Al Correale, Santa Maria 
al.correale@usda.gov | (805) 863-9938

Los Angeles & San Bernardino 
Christina Swegles, Phelan  
christina.swegles@usda.gov 
(760) 948-4138

Imperial, Orange, Riverside & San 
Diego 
Luis Andrade, Imperial 
luis.andrade@usda.gov 
(760) 355-2208 ext. 108

Pete Yribarren, Community Programs Director 
pete.yribarren@usda.gov | (805) 863-9928

Katie Kirkland, State Office Community Programs Specialist 
kaitlin.kirkland@usda.gov | (530) 792-5827

Daniel Cardona, State Office Community Programs Specialist  
daniel.cardona@usda.gov | (760) 397-5949

County Contacts

http://www.rd.usda.gov/programs-services/all-programs/water-environmental-programs
http://www.rd.usda.gov/ca 

